increase the overall provision in respect of outstanding claims.

v. Risk margin
The risk margin has been based on an analysis of the past experience of the Group. This analysis examined the volatility of past payments that has not
been explained by the model adopted to determine the central estimate. This past volatility has been assumed to be indicative of the future volatility
and has been set at a level estimated to equate to a probability of adequacy of 75% (2016: 75%). An increase or decrease in this margin would have a
corresponding effect on the claims expense.

Sensitivity analysis – insurance contracts

Summary
The Group conducts sensitivity analysis to quantify the exposure to risk of changes in the key underlying variables. The valuations included in the
reported results are calculated using certain assumptions about these variables as disclosed above. The movement in any key variable will impact the
performance and equity of the Group.

3. Revenue

Variables Movement in
variable

Adjustments
on surplus

Adjusted amount
included in

Statement of
profit or loss

and other
comprehensive

income

Adjustments on
equity

Adjusted amount
included in

Statement of
financial position

$‘000 $‘000 $‘000 $‘000
$‘000 $‘000 $‘000 $‘000

Assumed portion paid to date +10% (363,270) 369,471 (363,270) 414,032

-10%  254,143 (247,942)  254,143 (203,381)

Expense rate +10% (550)  6,751 (550)  51,312

-10%  545  5,655  545  50,216

Discount rate - - - N/A N/A

- - - N/A N/A

Risk equalisation rate +10% (3,498)  9,699 (3,498)  54,260

-10%  1,012  5,189  1,012  49,750

Risk margin +10% (7,192)  13,392 (7,192)  57,953

-10%  6,538 (337)  6,538  44,224

Impact on key variables:

2018 2017

$ $
Premium revenue 656,798,565 597,958,883

Investment revenue 12,582,981 13,788,660

Other revenue
Eyecare centres 6,366,426 6,154,352

Dental centres 2,972,223 2,873,068

Travel insurance 730,394 767,488

Healthcare services 655,213 821,334

Other revenue 1,069,432 1,033,638

Total other income  11,793,688 11,649,880

Expenses by function

2018 2017

$ $
Claims handling expenses (23,360,134) (19,740,031)

Other underwriting expenses (23,770,784) (21,540,737)

Cost of goods sold – eyecare centres (2,171,519) (2,007,169)

Cost of goods sold – dental centres (454,919) (419,751)

Finance costs (511,911) (460,180)

Other operating expenses

Eyecare centres (4,858,749) (4,150,090)

Dental centres (2,860,973) (2,501,608)

Travel insurance (428,983) (413,419)

Healthcare services (736,027) (847,932)

Other (675,273) (638,271)

Total expenses (excluding direct claims expenses) (59,829,272) (52,719,188)

4. Expenses

Annual Report 2017/201836 TEACHERS HEALTH 37

2018 2017

$ $

Employee benefits (29,236,651) (25,147,910)

Depreciation and amortisation (2,778,187) (3,347,705)

Finance costs (511,911) (460,180)

Changes in inventories - eyecare centres (2,171,519) (2,007,169)

Changes in inventories – dental centres (454,919) (419,751)

Commission (3,647,365) (2,455,511)

Electronic claims processing fee (1,269,910) (1,155,605)

Software and licences (3,655,254) (2,730,543)

Marketing and publicity (4,958,315) (4,384,388)

Consulting (2,265,851) (2,898,425)

Printing and stationery (277,228) (384,014)

Postages (163,680) (538,063)

Rental and outgoings (3,349,878) (2,768,882)

Insurance (268,131) (235,069)

Motor vehicle and travel (679,985) (482,707)

Telephones (354,810) (382,586)

Investment expense (655,552) (576,895)

Other (3,130,126) (2,343,785)

Total expenses (excluding direct claims expenses) (59,829,272) (52,719,188)

2018 2017

$ $
Short-term employee benefits
Salary and fees 3,611,259 2,672,628

Other benefits 175,837 90,000

3,787,096 2,762,628

Post-employment benefits
Superannuation 229,520 182,971

Total key management personnel compensation 4,016,616 2,945,599

Key management personnel are those who have the responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the
Group and consist of the Directors, CEO and direct reports.

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2018 (cont.)

Expenses by nature

2018 2017

$ $

Grant Thornton audit services:
Audit of the financial reports 182,500 160,750

Audit of APRA HRF 602.0 returns 13,500 12,000

Audit of APRA HRF 601.0 returns 27,000 20,000

Audit of Medicare premium reduction scheme 13,500 12,000

236,500 204,750
Grant Thornton non-audit services:
Tax compliance and advisory services 3,500 30,791

3,500 30,791
Total auditor’s remuneration 240,000 235,541

2018 2017

$ $
Cash on hand 6,050 5,350

Cash at bank 90,266,962 65,718,127

Total cash and cash equivalents 90,273,012 65,723,477

2018 2017

$ $
Current
Trade receivables 184,450 351,345

Allowance for impairment of receivables - -

181,450 351,345

Premiums in arrears 3,386,554 2,740,131

Medicare rebate 18,618,994 17,941,205

Investment income receivable 2,611,245 2,330,796

Other receivables 2,791,375 2,709,618

Total current trade and other receivables 27,592,618 26,073,095

7. Cash and cash equivalents

8. Trade and other receivables
5. Key management personnel compensation
The key management personnel compensation included within employee expenses is:

6. Auditors’ remuneration
During the year, the following fees were paid or payable for services provided by the auditor of the parent entity & related parties.

Annual Report 2017/201838 TEACHERS HEALTH 39

2018 2017

$ $

Current
Fixed interest rate securities, at fair value 205,000,000 191,900,000

Bills of exchange and promissory notes, at fair value - -

205,000,000 191,900,000

Non-Current
Fixed interest rate securities, at fair value - -

[…]

average

effective
interest rate

Within 1 year
Fixed

interest rate
maturing 1 to

5 years

Greater than
5 years Total

% $ $ $ $
2018
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1.42% 90,273,012 - - 90,273,012

Fixed interest rate securities 2.55% 205,000,000 - - 205,000,000

Debt trusts 1.80% - 129,038,762 - 129,038,762

Bills of exchange and promissory notes - - - - -

Total interest bearing financial assets 295,273,012 129,038,762 - 424,311,774

2017
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1.35% 65,723,477 - - 65,723,477

Fixed interest rate securities 2.80% 191,900,000 - - 191,900,000

Debt trusts 2.20% - 133,087,044 - 133,087,044

Bills of exchange and promissory notes - - - - -

Total interest bearing financial assets 257,623,477 133,087,044 - 390,710,521

The following table illustrates sensitivities to the Group’s exposures to changes in interest rates. The table indicates the impact on how
surplus and equity values reported at balance date would have been affected by changes in the relevant risk variable that management
considers to be reasonably possible. These sensitivities assume that the movement in a particular variable is independent of other variables.

2018 2017

$ $ $ $
Interest rate movement +2.00% -2.00% +2.00% -2.00%

Impact on net result for the year 8,486,235 (8,486,235) 7,814,210 (7,814,210)

Impact on equity 8,486,235 (8,486,235) 7,814,210 (7,814,210)

Annual Report 2017/201850 TEACHERS HEALTH 51

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2018 (cont.)

Equity price risk

The Group holds investments with various equity investment portfolios. These investments are held for long-term strategic purposes rather than
trading.

The following table illustrates sensitivities to the Group’s exposures to changes in equity prices. The table indicates the impact on how surplus
and equity values reported at balance date would have been affected by changes in the relevant risk variable that management considers to be
reasonably possible. These sensitivities assume that the movement in a particular variable is independent of other variables.